
   
 

   
 

 
 
 
 

 
Board of Directors 

2023-2024 
 
 
Board Officers 
 
Dr. Jorge Cardenas (Chair) Term 2022-2024 
Dept. Chair and Professor 
Professional Studies, Forbes School of Business and Technology 
The University of Arizona Global Campus 
180 South Arizona Avenue, Suite #301 
Chandler, AZ 85225 
C:  619-370-3060  |  Jorge.Cardenas@uagc.edu     
 
Dr. Archish Maharaja (Vice Chair) Term 2022-2024 
Professor, Director Graduate Programs 
Point Park University 
201 Wood Street, Pittsburgh, PA, 15222 
Tele: 412-392-8015 Cell: 412-897-7474 
Email: amaharaja@pointpark.edu 
 
Ms. Amanda Garcia (Treasurer) Term 2023-2026 (2nd term) 
Director of the Center for Entrepreneurial Leadership 
Elms College 
291 Springfield Street, Chicopee, MA  01013 
Tele: 413-265-2574    Cell:  413-330-9614 
Email: garciaamanda@elms.edu  
 
Dr. Michael Dillon (Secretary) Term 2023-2026 (eligible for 2nd Term.)   
Academic Dean - School of Business and Technology 
South College 
3904 Lonas Drive, Knoxville, TN 37909 
Tele:  865-251-1874 Cell:  865-806-3899 
Email: mdillon@south.edu 
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Dr. David Turi (Past Chair) Term 2022-2024 
Associate Professor and Associate Dean, School of Business 
Felician University 
1 Felician Way, Rutherford, NJ  07070 
Tele:  201-559-3327    Cell:  917-971-2710 
Email:  turid@felician.edu  
 
 
Directors by Region 
 
Bonnie Kennedy (Region 1) Term 2022-2025 (1st term) 
Assistant Chair & Senior Lecturer, Business and Economics 
Salve Regina University 
100 Ochre Point Avenue 
Newport, RI 02840 
Tele: (401) 341-3135    Cell:   
Email: bonnie.kennedy@salve.edu  
 
Dr. Kathy Kennedy-Ratajack (Region 2) Term 2023-2026 (appointed for 1 year 2022-23; now in 
1st term)  
Dean, College of Business 
Wilmington University 
320 North DuPont Highway 
New Castle, DE  19720 
Tele:  302-356-2481    Cell:   
Email:  kathy.s.kennedy-ratajack@wilmu.edu  
 
Dr. RT Good (Region 3) Term 2021- 2024 (1st term) 
Dean, College of Business and Management 
Lynn University 
3601 N. Military Trail, Boca Raton, FL  33431 
Tele: 561-237-7458    Cell:  540-931-6009 
Email:  rgood@lynn.edu  
 
Dr. Alyncia Bowen (Region 4) Term 2021-2024 (2nd term) 
Dean of The Ross College of Business, Program Chair, DHA, Faculty Fellow 
Director, Global Center for Healthcare Education 
Franklin University 
201 S. Grant, Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Tele:  614-947-6215    Cell:  615-578-0859 
Email:  alyncia.bowen@Franklin.edu  
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Dr. Shelly McCallum-Ferguson (Region 5) Term 2023-2026 (2nd term) 
Professor 
Saint Mary's University of Minnesota 
700 Terrace Heights, #1455, Winona, MN  55987 
Tele: (507) 457-7279      Cell: 507-429-2550 
Email: smccallu@smumn.edu  
 
Dr. Shelly Zaldivar (Region 6)    Term 2021-2024 (1st term) 
Business Department Chair and Graduate Program Coordinator 
Southwestern Assemblies of God University 
1200 Sycamore, Waxahachie, TX  75165 
Tele: 972-923-5490    Cell:  817-307-0617 
Email: szaldivar@sagu.edu  
 
Dr. Belle Marie (Region 7)   Term 2022-2025 (2nd term) 
Department Chair, Business Department 
Carroll College 
1601 N. Benton Ave., Helena, MT  59625 
Tele:  406-447-5444    Cell:  406-461-9499 
Email: bmarie@carroll.edu 
 
Dr. Charles Minnick (Region 8)   Term 2023-2026 (2nd term) 
President Emeritus & Lead MBA Faculty, Forbes School of Business & Technology 
The University of Arizona Global Campus 
508 Melrose Court, Clinton, Iowa 52732 
Tele:  800-798-0584 ext. 27101   Cell:  509-721-0128 
Email:  charlie.minnick@uagc.edu  
 
Dr. Fady Fadel (Region 9)   Term 2021-2024 (2nd term) 
Director Interna�onal & Francophonie 
Groupe IGS Chancellor of The American Business School of Paris 
12, rue Alexandre Parodi 
75010 Paris, France 
Tele: + 33 1 80 97 65 54   Cell:  +33 678582288 
Email: ffadel@groupe-igs.fr  
 
Dr. Robert Gharios (Region 10)    Term 2022-2025 (2nd term) 
Dean, Faculty of Business and Economics                                               
American University of Science and Technology                                                                            
Ashrafieh, AUST Block A, 6th floor, Alfred Naccash Street 
Beirut, LEBANON  P.O. Box 16-6452                                                          
Tele:  +961 1 218716 ext. 251    Cell:  +961 3 881380          
Email: rgharios@aust.edu.lb      
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Dr. Belinda Blessitt-Vincent (Region 11)    Term 2022-2025 (2nd term) 
Chair, Business Studies Department 
University College of the Cayman Islands 
PO Box 702 GT, 168 Olympic Way, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands KY1-1107 
Tele:  345-623-0535    Cell:  345-526-0535 
Email: bblessitt@ucci.edu.ky  
 
 
At-Large Director 
 
Dr. Linda Cresap Term 2023-2026 (1st term) 
Director of Master in Sports Management Program 
Minot State University 
500 University Avenue West 
Minot, ND 58701 
Tele:    Cell:  
Email: linda.cresap@minotstateu.edu 
 
 
Dr. Carrie Gilligan   Term 2021-2024 (1st term) 
Adjunct Lecturer, Business Management 
Carlow University 
3333 Fifth Ave 
Pittsburgh, PA 15213 
Tele: +1 (412) 578-6664 Cell: 412-999-7633 
Email:  cagilligan@carlow.edu  
 
 
Public Members 
 
Vacant 
 
Vacant 
 
 
Ex-Officio Member      
 
Dr. Patrick Hafford      
President       
IACBE        
11960 Quivira Road, Ste 300 
Overland Park, KS 66213  
Tele:  913-631-3009 Cell:  508-397-5294     
Email: phafford@iacbe.org   
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